## **RESOLUTION NO. 1647**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE REVISING ARTICLE 4, SECTION 6 OF RESOLUTION NO. 1129 AND INCREASING THE SURCHARGE FEE FOR STORM DRAINAGE SERVICES FROM \$1.40 PER EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT TO \$2.06 PER EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT PER MONTH EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2000

WHEREAS, the surcharge fee for storm drainage services was approved by Council adoption of Resolution No. 1129 on August 15, 1994; and

WHEREAS, the rate of \$1.40 per equivalent dwelling per unit per month has not been changed since 1994; and

WHEREAS, a draft Storm Water Master Plan is under review by the Planning Commission and is projected to be submitted to the City Council for approval this summer; and

WHEREAS, the Storm Water Master Plan includes capital improvements projects with a current construction cost of \$8,318,000; and

WHEREAS, changes in storm water quality requirements require significant expenditures that benefit existing property owners; and

WHEREAS, the financing chapter of the Storm Water Master Plan includes several alternatives for financing of the construction of storm water master plan facilities; and

WHEREAS, all alternatives will require an increase in the storm water fee to at least \$2.06 per equivalent dwelling unit; and

WHEREAS, a recommendation to increase the storm water systems development charges will be forwarded to Council as soon as the Storm Water Master Plan is adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Article 4, Section 6 of Resolution No. 1129 is hereby modified to increase the storm water fee to \$2.06 per equivalent dwelling unit per month effective July 1, 2000.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular Council meeting thereof this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2000, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

SANDRA C. KING, CMC, City Recorder

**SUMMARY OF VOTES:** 

Mayor Lehan Yes

Councilor Kirk Yes

Councilor Helser Yes

Councilor Barton Yes

Councilor Holt Yes